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SS A R A N T I S



Dear Shareholders, 

22000000 was a contradictory year for the majority of the listed companies in the Athens Stock Exchange. In that

environment, GR SARANTIS S.A. was not an exception.

The Sarantis Group of companies during 2000 achieved significant growth rates in its turnover (38%

increase), as well as in its operational results in terms of earnings before depreciation and financial

expenses (74% increase).

The Group’s earnings before taxes, however, presented a decrease of 18%. That situation derived

from the slow down of the Greek stock market, which resulted to the decrease of the Sarantis

portfolio valuation.

The major challenges for Sarantis management for the following three years are oriented in two basic

directions. Firstly, we are determined to further accelerate our growth both in Greece and in Eastern

Europe, focusing on the Group’s own brands and international partnerships.

Secondly, our goal is to increase the Group’s efficiency in all levels through a continuous effort to reduce our

operational costs. This reduction will also be the result of an integration process in the Group’s subsidiaries activities.

To conclude, I should also comment on the strategic participation of GR

SARANTIS S.A. in the share capital of the listed companies Duty Free

Shops S.A. and MULTIRAMA S.A. (previously Athinaia).

The Group has invested 19 billion GRD in these participations with a long-

term prospect. We firmly believe that our choices will prove to be right.

However, during the next 3-5 years Sarantis management has decided to

divert the above funds in sectors that are connected with the Group’s core

activities. 

S A R A N T I S 3

!! SSaarraannttiiss GGrroouupp ooff ccoommppaanniieess

dduurriinngg 22000000 aacchhiieevveedd

ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt ggrroowwtthh rraatteess

iinn iittss ttuurrnnoovveerr

With honour,

GGrreeggoorryy SSaarraannttiiss

President of the Board

of Directors
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TThhee yyeeaarr 22000000 was another successful year for the Sarantis Group with remarkable growth rates both locally and abroad.

In comparison to 1999, sales increased by 38% reaching 59,5 billion GRD, while profits reached 4,8 billion GRD

decreasing by 18%, due to non-operational income.

The main factors of this positive operational result were mainly the strong sales performance, especially

of the cosmetic products and the important contribution of the subsidiary companies in Greece and

abroad. Moreover, the Group’s companies in the area of pharmaceutical products, pet accessories and

car accessories developed intensively during 2000, contributing in that way to the Group’s rising course.

Parallel to the sales growth, the Group increased its gross margin factor by 2,9 points. This improvement

is due to the constantly increasing contribution of the cosmetic products to the Group’s turnover, as

well as to the savings coming from the new production and storage facilities at Oinofita Viotias.

The year 2000 is characterised by the Group’s efforts for strategic expansion in overseas markets. B.U. is

distributed with great success in 23 foreign countries and STR8 in 15. It is worth pointing out that B.U.

brand sales continue their outstanding course not only in the Balkan region, but also in a number of new

countries, such as Holland, Austria, Portugal, Spain, Lebanon and Cyprus. Additionally, a number of

important agreements were made between the Sarantis Group and foreign companies of strategic

importance with the objective to further reinforce the Group’s distribution network. The most characteristic example is

the new agreement between the Group and the multinational company PUIG, based in Spain, with significant presence

also in Portugal and Latin America. The co-operation of the two Groups started with the reciprocal distribution of

Diavolo fragrance line of PUIG by Sarantis and of BU fragrance of Sarantis by PUIG. This co-operation is expected to

extend in a variety of other brands in the future.

At the same time, the Group’s subsidiaries in Eastern Europe continued their outstanding course during 2000,

presenting a sales increase of 52%. The significant development of the subsidiary company in Romania, as well as the

rising course of the newly established one in Poland are the main reasons for the above sales increase.

Furthermore, the Sarantis Group expanded during 2000 in the pharmaceutical market, acquiring 49% of the K.P.

Marinopoulos S.A. company, whose objective is the distribution and representation of pharmaceutical products with a

remarkable export activity in the European countries. K.P. Marinopoulos S.A. through its extensively developed

distribution network and its long-term partnership with the biggest drugstores in Greece is expected to reinforce the

Group’s efforts in this particular area.

!!TThhee yyeeaarr 22000000 wwaass aannootthheerr 

ssuucccceessssffuull yyeeaarr ffoorr tthhee

SSAARRAANNTTIISS GGrroouupp..
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In 2000 the cosmetic products and

especially the selective market showed

an impressive sales performance, due

to the acquisition of ZETA S.A.

company and simultaneously the

Joint Venture agreement between

the Sarantis Group and Estee

Lauder Inc., which was completed in

October 2000 involving Greece and

the Balkan area. This new corporation, 

located in Athens, is responsible for the interests of Estee Lauder

Inc. in the Balkan area. Estee Lauder Group of companies has a

leading position in the international cosmetics market,

distributing a range of famous products. In the new company,

Estee Lauder is holding 51% of the shares, while GR SARANTIS

S.A. is holding 49%.

As a result of these developments, the sales of cosmetic products,

a line with high gross margin factors, achieved the highest growth

rate among all the Group’s product lines thus representing 62% of

the turnover in 2000.

S A R A N T I S 6

AARREEAA OOFF AACCTTIIVVIITTYY  11999999 22000000 %%cchhgg

COSMETICS 21.256 36.998 74

ñMass market 15.364 18.241 19

ñSelective market 3.340 17.664 429

ñ DFS 2.550 1.093 -57

Household products 10.600 11.376 7

OTC 4.664 5.310 14

Pet products 1.100 1.773 61

Car accessories 1.600 3.208 101

Apparel 3.900 931 -76

TTOOTTAALL 4433..110000 5599..559966 3388
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The Group’s own products, the majority of which are holding a leading position in the market, have contributed substantially to this

growth. The range of these products and their position in the market is depicted in the following table:

The Group’s portfolio of products also includes a range of distinguished international brands. These well-established

brands account for 40% of the Group’s turnover. The main international trademarks for which the Group has the

exclusive agency and distribution are the following:

CCAATTEEGGOORRYY MMAARRKKEETT  SSHHAARREE PPOOSSIITTIIOONN PPRROODDUUCCTTSS

CCOOSSMMEETTIICCSS Men’s toiletries 20% 1 STR8, PROSAR

Women’s perfumes 70% 1 µU, 99, CLOCHARD

Suncare products 10% 2 CARROTEN

OOTTCC Vitamins 26% 1 LANES

HHOOUUSSEEHHOOLLDD Plastic bags 67% 1 FINO,SANITAS

Shoe polishing 70% 1 CAMEL

∞luminum foil 62% 1 SANITAS-SANITAS

Toilet care 25% 1 AFROSO, RIVA

Dishwashing liquids 7% 5 TRYLET

Insecticides 14% 3 PYROX-TEZA

Drainpipe cleaner 45% 1 TUB-O-FLO

Moth repellents 9% 2 VETO

CCOOMMPPAANNYY BBRRAANNDDSS YYEEAARRSS OOFF   
CCOOOOPPEERRAATTIIOONN

ESTEE LAUDER ESTEE LAUDER, CLINIQUE,

ARAMIS, DONNA KARAN,

PRESCRITIVES, TOMMY 30

JUVENA SWITZERLAND JUVENA 20

ORLANE ORLANE 15

MONTANA MONTANA 15

VERSACE VERSACE 13

EUROCOS (P&G) LAURA BIAGIOTTI, HUGO BOSS 12

COTY (BENCKIZER GROUP) JOOP, ADIDAS 10

NINA RICCI NINA RICCI 8

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CLAIROL, MUM 7

CARTER WALLACE TROJAN, PEARL DROPS 6

HELEN CURTIS SALON SELECTIVES 4

IAMS (P&G) EUKANUBA 3

∞RTZANA GROUP KORFF 3
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TThhee aaggrreeeemmeenntt between Estee Lauder Inc. and GR SARANTIS S.A. is one of the most important partnerships in the

history of the Group and is expected to further reinforce the Group’s position. Estee Lauder Inc. is one of the world’s

leading manufacturers  and marketers of quality skin care, makeup, fragrance and hair care products. For the fiscal year

2000, its net sales reached 4,4 billion dollars and its net profits outreached 314,1 million dollars. The company has a

continuous growth during the past 45 years.

Estee Lauder Inc. was established in 1946. The company’s products are sold in over 120 countries under well-

recognised brand names, including:

ñ EEsstteeee LLaauuddeerr: A great variety of makeup and skin care products, as well as fragrances for men and women. Its products

are technologically advanced and innovative and they are well known for their premium quality. They are sold in

more than 9.000 shops worldwide.

ñ CClliinniiqquuee:: Offers a wide range of skin care, makeup, hair care products and fragrances for men and women. All the

products are allergically tested and they are sold in more than 9.000 shops in more than 80 countries.

ñ AArraammiiss:: Prestige men’s grooming products, such as skin care products and fragrances. They are sold in more than

10.000 shops all over the world.

ñ PPrreessccrriippttiivveess:: Offers a high quality range of makeup, skin care products and fragrances that aim to cover the needs of

the modern woman.

ñ OORRIIGGIINNSS NNaattuurraall RReessoouurrcceess:: Offers skin care and hair care products, fragrances and baby care products using high

quality botanical ingredients and  essential oils.

ñ MM--AA--CC:: The brand includes a big range of high quality professional makeup and skin care products. It holds the

leading position among professional makeup artists and it is very popular to the consumers. M-A-C products are sold

in 25 countries.

ñ LLAA MMEERR:: It is a complete line of skin care and body care products.

ñ BBOOBBBBIIEE BBRROOWWNN eesssseennttiiaallss:: An innovative and professional beauty care line, which includes makeup, skin care

products and fragrances.

ñ TTOOMMMMYY HHIILLFFIIGGEERR TTooiilleettrriieess:: Estee Lauder Inc. has internationally the licensing agreement for the development

and promotion of a range of cosmetics and fragrances under the brand name Tommy Hilfiger.

ESTEE LAUDER - GR SARANTIS S.A.: together     for  a  more beauti ful  world

!!OOnnee ooff tthhee mmoosstt 

iimmppoorrttaanntt ppaarrttnneerrsshhiippss

iinn tthhee hhiissttoorryy ooff tthhee GGrroouupp 

S A R A N T I S 9

3



ñ JJaannee:: This specific brand offers a complete line of

skin care and makeup products targeting to a

consumer group of young girls, aged from 12 to 19

years old.

ñ DDOONNNNAA KKAARRAANN ccoossmmeettiiccss:: Estee Lauder Inc.

holds the international licensing agreement for

Donna Karan fragrances and cosmetic products

since 1997.

ñ AAVVEEDDAA:: Hair care products, based on natural

plant ingredients.

ñ SSTTIILLAA:: The brand is well known for its stylish

makeup products and ecological packaging.  It aims at a young consumer audience that follows fashion trends.

ñ JJOO MMAALLOONNEE:: The brand was created by the English entrepreneur Jo Malone and includes specialised skin care

products and fragrances.

ñ BBUUMMBBLLEE && BBUUMMBBLLEE:: A premier line of hair care products. 

It is worth mentioning the unique balance that Estee Lauder Inc. has concerning their brands, since they have created

a unique image through advertising and marketing for all their products ranges. Additionally, the company focuses on

the development of more brands and the evolution of the existing brand portfolio, by creating new product categories

through its advanced Research and Development department.

The Joint Venture agreement between GR SARANTIS S.A. and a leading group of companies, like Estee Lauder, is

expected to reinforce even more the position of the Sarantis Group in the market and to achieve a significant growth

in the Group’s turnover and profits in the following years. 

22000011 22000022 22000033

SSAALLEESS 17,5 21,1 24,5

PPRROOFFIITTSS BBEEFFOORREE TTAAXX 3,3 4,0 4,6
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TToottaall Assets, in consolidated basis, registered a worth mentioning increase of 43.1% and

settled at GRD 111,13 billion. Total Assets increased approximately by GRD 33

billion, due to a growth in total Current Assets, as well as in Participations. During

the period 1996-2000, the total Assets registered a cumulative average growth

rate of 63%.

The Net Fixed Assets, after depreciation, settled at GRD 42,44

billion as compared to GRD 23.30 billion in 1999, increased by

82%. Concerning the group’s total Current Assets increased

by 22% and settled at GRD 64,1 billion. The particular

increase was due to the increase of Accounts

Receivable (+53%), as well as to Cash, which

registered an increase of 214% and reached

GRD 11,1 billion. On the other hand,

Securities reported a decrease of 34%, while

Inventory remained stable at GRD 63,9 billion.

In 2000, the total Liabilities, registered an increase. More

particularly, the Short Term Liabilities settled at GRD 63,9

billion, increased by 67,7%, while the Long Term Liabilities settled at

GRD 8.5 billion as compared to GRD 17,71 billion in 1999. In 2000, the

current ratio registered an increase as it settled at 1.05, compared to 0.91 in the fiscal

year of 1999.

The Group’s Shareholders’ Equity verifies its financial position. More particularly, the Shareholders’ Equity settled at

GRD 48,1 billion, registering a growth of 77%. It is worth mentioning that the ratio Shareholders’ Equity to Total

Assets settled at 44.56% as compared to 34.93% in 1999.

The Turnover, in consolidated basis, grew by 38% and settled at GRD 59,59 billion, as compared to GRD 43.15 billion

in 1999. During the period 1996-2000, the consolidated Turnover registered a cumulative average growth rate of

39.4%, remaining at high levels as compared to the companies of the sector, as well as to the other listed in the Athens

Stock Exchange companies.

S A R A N T I S 11

O p e r a t i n g  F i g u r e s  2 0 0 0

!! SShhaarreehhoollddeerrss’’ EEqquuiittyy 

sseettttlleedd aatt GGRRDD 4488 bbiilllliioonn,, 

rreeggiisstteerreedd

aa ggrroowwtthh ooff 7777%%
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Gross Profit Margin settled at 47%, recording an increase as compared to 1999, while the particular figure could be

considered rather satisfactory due to Group’s constant expansion in new products, which have different gross profit margins.

Administrative Expenses, in consolidated basis, increased by 39.7%, at GRD 4,08 billion, due to the Group’s growth,

while as percentage to Turnover settled at 6,8%, as well as in 1999. The Distribution Expenses showed a modest growth

rate (+42,6%) and reached GRD 18.07 billion, as compared to GRD 12.67 billion in 1999, while as a percentage to

Turnover settled at 30.32%, showing a slight increase as compared to 29.37% in 1999.

Interest Expenses exceeded Interest Income by GRD 631 million. Moreover, the increase of Extraordinary Expenses

by 72% consisted another reason that Pretax Profit decreased. More particularly, the Pretax Profit, in consolidated

basis, registered a declining rate as compared to turnover’s growth rate. Particularly, the Group’s profit reached GRD

5,13 billion (-14,8%), in comparison to GRD 6.03 billion in the fiscal year of 1999. The Pretax Profit after minorities

settled at GRD 4,83 billion as compared to GRD 5.92 billion in 1999. The Net Profit Margin settled at 8.10%, as

compared to 13.72% in 1999.

Total Assets’ return (ROA) reached 4.47%, as compared to 7.63% in 1999, while Equity’s return (ROE), settled at 10%

as compared to 21.8% in 1999. 

S A R A N T I S 12
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DDuurriinngg 22000000,, stock prices, as well as trading volume on the Athens Stock Exchange registered a substantial correction.

The General Index registered a decrease of 38.77%, while the average daily trading volume settled at 30,296,288 shares.

The company’s share followed the general trend and as a result registered a decrease of 73.94%. The average daily

volume settled at 85,318 shares as compared to 90,704 shares in 1999.

The institutional reforms that will take place, as well as the shift in the country’s status from an emerging market to a developed

one and the Sarantis’ Group further expansion will anticipate the maintenance of the share’s price at an upward trend.

�

S t o c k  P e r f o r m a n c e
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ZZEETTAA SS..AA..

In October 2000, a Joint Venture co-operation preliminary agreement between Estee Lauder Group of companies and GR

SARANTIS S.A. was signed concerning Greece and the Balkan area. This agreement included the merger between the companies 

EKAS S.A. and ZETA S.A. and the purchase of the total shares of the latter by GR. SARANTIS S.A. ∑∂∆∞ S.A.

is responsible for the interests of Estee Lauder Inc. both for Greece and the Balkan area. The company’s turnover

in 2000 reached 21.371 million GRD and its profits before tax 2.544 million GRD, while the consolidated

turnover reached 14.996 million GRD and its profits 2.519 million GRD.

SSAANNIITTAASS--SSAANNIITTAASS SS..AA..

The company’s objective is the production and trade of:

1. Aluminum foil and trays as well as food packaging products under the trademarks SANITAS and FINO.

2. Shoe polishing products by the brand name CAMEL.

3. Detergents, bleaches, insecticides and room deodorants under the trademarks AFROSO, RIVA, SKOT, RIVEX

and VETO.

In 2000, the company additionally took over MARISAR S.A. and VICTORY S.A. The company sales in 2000

reached 8.583 million GRD and its profits before tax 1.131 million GRD.

LLOOBBEELLIINN SS..AA..

The company operates in the area of pharmaceutical products and non-prescribed drugs. Moreover, after the acquisition of the

company VITALMINA S.A., it also operates in the field of pharmaceutical products of natural origin and thalassotherapy products.

The company sales in 2000 increased in comparison to 1999 and reached 3.931 million GRD, while its profits before tax reached 450

million GRD.

KK.. TTHHEEOODDOORRIIDDEESS SS..AA..

The company’s objective is the exclusive import and trade of car accessories with the brands OTO TOP, GUARD,

TURTLEWAX, DISNEY and WARNER in Greece, Cyprus and other Balkan countries. The company’s turnover in 2000 reached

3.207 million GRD and its profits before tax 303 million GRD ( the fiscal year has been extended six montns so as to match the

Group’s closing date, which is December 31st).

PPHHAARRMMAACCAARREE SS..AA..

PHARMACARE operates in the Greek and Balkan market, representing and distributing pharmaceutical and cosmetic products

T h e  S u b s i d i a r i e s   P r o g r e s s

S A R A N T I S 15
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in drugstores. The company has significant market shares in all product categories where it has

a presence, carrying the brand names CLEARBLUE, KORFF, FILOVIT, MERZ, MANICARE

and others. PHARMACARE’s turnover in 2000 reached 1.708 million GRD and its profits

before tax 133 million GRD.

RROOII SS..AA..

The company represents, produces and trades pet food and pet accessories under the brand

name LE CHEF. In 2000, the company sales reached 973 million GRD, presenting a loss of 78

million GRD.

GG..MM.. IIOOAANNNNOOUU SS..AA..

The company, which operates both in the Greek and the foreign market, produces and trades cotton products. In G.M.

IOANNOU S.A. facilities, TOKALON cotton brand, as well as cotton products for other companies are produced. In 2000 the

company sales reached 844 million GRD and its profits before tax 17,4 million GRD.

PPEETT LLEEAADDEERRSS SS..AA..

The company’s activity is the representation and distribution of IAMS-EUKANUBA pet food and pet accessories. The company’s

turnover for 2000 was 799 million GRD, with 10,8 million GRD gross profits.

PP..AA..GGIIAANNNNAASS SS..AA..

The company produces and trades children’s clothing and accessories carrying the MARASIL brand. In 1999, the Group signed an

agreement for the sale of MARASIL trademark to FRAGOS S.A., a company which operates in the children’s wear business. The

company’s turnover in 2000 reached 788 million GRD, having a loss of 506 million GRD, as a result of the liquidation of the

company after the sale of MARASIL trademark.

TTHHEE  PPRROOGGRREESSSS  OOFF  TTHHEE  SSUUBBSSIIDDIIAARRIIEESS  AABBRROOAADD

The year 2000 was a year of solid growth for the Group’s subsidiary organisations in Central and Eastern Europe. The sales of

the subsidiaries abroad increased by 36% (1.806 million GRD) compared to the sales in 1999. Evidently, the sales growth was

the result not only of the aggressive expansion (in Poland, August 2000), but also of the successful launches of new products or

line extensions.

RROOMMSSAARR SS..AA..,, RRoommaanniiaa

The company was established in September 1996. In year 2000 ROMSAR further strengthened its nationwide sales network with

a sales force of 120 people. Sarantis’ international mass fragrance brands B.U. and STR8 ranked No4 and No3 in value respectively

S A R A N T I S 16
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in the top female and male fragrances in Romania. The company’s turnover in 2000 was 4.070 million GRD, showing an increase

of 33% versus 1999, while its profits before tax reached 396 million GRD.

DDiissttrriibbuutteedd pprroodduuccttss::

Selective distribution: Direct distribution of Juvena and La Prairie. Participation in Estee Lauder, Clinique, Aramis, Tommy,

Donna Karan, and the Body Shop.

MMaassss ddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn:: SARANTIS products, Gilette, L’Oreal, Friesland, Manetti/Neutro Roberts, Unilever (Ponds), Smithkline

Beecham (Aquafresh, Oxy).

SSAARRAANNTTIISS BBUULLGGAARRIIAA LLTTDD,, BBuullggaarriiaa

The company was established in July 1994. Its main objective was the distribution and representation of SARANTIS products in

Bulgaria. At present SARANTIS BULGARIA has achieved nationwide coverage through its offices and warehousing facilities in

the main cities of the country, while in 2000 maintained and further strengthened its leading position in both cosmetics and

consumer goods sectors. Its turnover in 2000 was 1.340 million GRD with a loss of 38 million GRD.

DDiissttrriibbuutteedd pprroodduuccttss::

SSeelleeccttiivvee ddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn:: Estee Lauder, Clinique, Aramis, Tommy, Donna Karan, Juvena, La Prairie, Versace, Boss, Giorgio Beverly

Hills, Laura Biagiotti, Max Factor.

MMaassss ddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn:: SARANTIS products, BMS (Clairol Herbal Essences), Wella Hair Care, Seventeen (Spirit & Trendy).

SSAARRAANNTTIISS PPOOLLAANNDD SS..AA..

The company was established in 2000 and specifically its commercial operations began in September 2000 with the distribution of

Sarantis’ brands B.U. and STR8. The successful launching and marketing support of the brands together with the fast and wide

distribution development resulted to the acquisition of impressive market shares of the market. The turnover for the fourth quarter

of 2000 was 1.125 million GRD with a loss of 254 million GRD due to the big investments for the establishment of the subsidiary

and to the advertising and promotion expenses, which were necessary for the launching of the products in this new market.

S A R A N T I S 17



The strategic goal of SARANTIS POLAND is to become the leading distribution company in the cosmetic sector in Poland.

DDiissttrriibbuutteedd pprroodduuccttss:: SARANTIS products (B.U. & STR8), Bristol-Myers Squibb.

NNEETTWWEESSTT DDIISSTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONN SSEERRVVIICCEESS LLTTDD,, YYuuggoossllaavviiaa

The company was established at the end of 1997. After the end of the war in the region and the political restructure, the worst

seems to be over. In 2000 the company managed to maintain its position in the market despite the unfavorable economic and

political conditions and reached a turnover of 105 million GRD with profits before tax of 172 million GRD.

DDiissttrriibbuutteedd pprroodduuccttss:: SARANTIS products, Papoutsanis. 

NNEETTWWEESSTT DDIISSTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONN SSEERRVVIICCEESS LLTTDD,, FF..YY..RR..OO..MM..

The company was established at the end of 1997. In 2000 the company maintained its positive momentum in the cosmetics sector

and improved its position in the consumer goods sector by adapting to the new market conditions. Its turnover in 2000 reached 171

million GRD and its profits before tax 8,6 million GRD.

DDiissttrriibbuutteedd pprroodduuccttss:: SARANTIS products, BMS (Clairol Herbal Essences), Friesland, Wella, Papoutsanis.

SSAARRAANNTTIISS DDEEUUTTCCHHLLAANNDD GGMMBBHH,,

SSAARRAANNTTIISS FFRRAANNCCEE SS..AA..RR..LL..,, SSAARRAANNTTIISS UU..KK.. LLTTDD

The three companies have their head offices in Germany, France and United Kingdom respectively

and started their business activity in 1999. Their objective is the representation and distribution of the

SARANTIS products in the aforementioned countries. Even though 2000 was a year of testing of these

markets that present a great number of difficulties, there was a significant sales growth in all three

companies. Specifically, for Germany, the turnover was 43 million GRD, for France it was 235 million

GRD and for the United Kingdom it was 11 million GRD having a total loss of 337 million GRD.

SSAARRAANNTTIISS HHUUNNGGAARRYY LLTTDD

The company has not developed any business activity yet and its objective is the entry of the Sarantis

Group of Companies in the Hungarian market.

SSAARRAANNTTIISS GGLLOOBBAALL LLTTDD

The company is registered in Cyprus. Through SARANTIS GLOBAL, a part of the company’s

sales and exports to the countries that there is no subsidiary is carried out. Its turnover in 2000

reached 375 million GRD and its profits before tax reached 110 million GRD.

VVEENNUUSS  SS..AA..

It is a holding company without any bussiness activity. The company has the majority of the share

capital of  ZETA S.A.

S A R A N T I S 18
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BBRRIIAARRDDAALLEE

The company has no business activity. It participates though in the share capitals of some subsidiary companies of the Sarantis

Group in the Balkan region.

PPEERRFFOORRMMAANNCCEE OOFF SSUUBBSSIIDDIIAARRYY CCOOMMPPAANNIIEESS

CCoommppaannyy %% ooff OOwwnneerrsshhiipp TTuurrnnoovveerr ((iinn mmiilllliioonn GGRRDD)) PPrrooffiitt bbeeffoorree TTaaxx ((iinn mmiilllliioonn GGRRDD))

∑∂∆∞ S.A. 8,40% 21.371 2.544

SANITAS-SANITAS S.A. 95,33% 8.583 1.131

ROSMAR COSMETICS 99,20% 4.070 396

LOBELIN S.A. 90,00% 3.931 450

K. THEODORIDES  S.A. 50,00% 3.207 303

PHARMACARE S.A. 55,00% 1.708 133

SARANTIS BULGARIA 99,43% 1.341 -38

SARANTIS POLAND S.A. 100.00% 1.125 -254

ROI  S.A. 70,00% 973 -78

G. M. IOANNOU S.A. 35,00% 844 17

PET LEADERS S.A. 69,96% 799 10

P.A. GIANNAS  S.A. 99,97% 788 -506

SARANTIS GLOBAL LTD 100,00% 375 -110

SARANTIS FRANCE SARL 100,00% 235 -163

NET WEST FYROM 85,00% 171 8,6

NET WEST YUGOSLAVIA 92,02% 104 172

SARANTIS DEUTCHLAND GMBH 90,00% 43 -58

SARANTIS UK LTD 100,00% 11 -116

VENUS S.A. 99,20% 0 185

BRIARDALE 0 0

SARANTIS HUNGARY LTD 100,00% 0 -34
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FFoorr 22000011 the key goals of  the Sarantis Group preview even more positive results. The Group’s turnover is expected to present a

significant increase of 18% reaching 70 billion GRD, while the profits are expected to reach 5,4 billion GRD, increased by 12%

in comparison to 2000. More specifically, overseas sales will increase, accounting for 19% of the Group’s turnover in comparison

to 16% of the previous year.

II.. The main factor for the Group’s rising course will be its common business activity with Estee Lauder Inc. This

growth will derive from three sources: Firstly, from Estee Lauder and Clinique brands that will be launching in the

future innovative products created by the Estee Lauder R&D department. Secondly, from the launch of new

products, already distributed abroad, in the Greek and Balkan market. For example, a M-A-C shop is going to open

for the first time in the centre of Athens. Thirdly, from the business activity of the new company in the Balkan area

through its expansion in new markets with new points of sales. Specifically, 50 new points of sales for Estee Lauder

products are going to operate in Romania in the following three years and 35 new points of sales will operate in

Bulgaria. Additionally, in the next two years Estee Lauder products will also be sold in Yugoslavia and F.Y.R.O.M.

IIII.. Another factor for the Group’s rising course in 2001 will be the continuation of the growth momentum in sales

and profits through the Group’s own brands and through new acquisitions and partnerships. More specifically,

the existing successful product portfolio is going to expand in other product lines, while significant alliances with

strategic multinational players are expected to be formed. One significant example is the partnership between the

Sarantis Group and BOOTS HEALTHCARE International, which involves the exclusive agency and

distribution of Clearasil brand in Greece.

IIIIII.. Further growth of export sales is expected in the

foreign markets, that is to say in the greater

Balkan area where the subsidiary companies

are established, but also in Western Europe

and other countries, such as Saudi Arabia,

Lebanon, Turkey, and Mexico. In these

countries Sarantis the Group wishes to

develop a strong position in the mass

distribution fragrance market for men and

women. In this perspective the partnership with

the Spanish company PUIG is expected to give

positive results in 2001.

P r o s p e c t s  f o r  2 0 0 1

!! TThhee GGrroouupp’’ss ttuurrnnoovveerr iiss 
eexxppeecctteedd ttoo pprreesseenntt aa ssiiggnniiffiiccaanntt

iinnccrreeaassee ooff
1188%% rreeaacchhiinngg 

7700 bbiilllliioonn GGRRDD..
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